

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/12/2022 10:42 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100831-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MARIAH JOLEENE BOUDRIEAU,

Petitioner.

ANSWER TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW

ADAM CORNELL
Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A FINE
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

IV. ARGUMENT 3

 A. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY HELD THAT UNDER THE “LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRINE,” A DEFENDANT CAN BE CONVICTED BASED ON ACTS OF THE ACCOMPLICE..... 3

 B. THERE IS NO BASIS FOR DEPARTING FROM THIS COURT’S CONSISTENT HOLDING THAT A PERSON CAN BE GUILTY AS AN ACCOMPLICE FOR COMMITTING SOME OF THE ACTS CONSTITUTING A CRIME, WHILE SOME OTHER PERSON COMMITS THE REMAINING ACTS..... 7

 1. This Court’s Interpretation Of The Accomplice Liability Statute Is Consistent With The Legislative History Of That Statute..... 8

 2. It Is Not Clearly Harmful To Hold A Person Responsible For A Crime That She Knowingly Commits In Combination With Another Person..... 11

 C. UNDER ANY REASONABLE INTERPRETATION, THE CHARGING DOCUMENT IN THIS CASE SET OUT ALL ELEMENTS OF FIRST DEGREE ROBBERY..... 13

V. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>City of Federal Way v. Koenig</u> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	8
<u>In re Yates</u> , 177 Wn.2d 1, 296 P.3d 872 (2013).....	7, 8
<u>State v. Carothers</u> , 84 Wn.2d 256, 525 P.2d 731 (1974)	8, 9
<u>State v. Davis</u> , 101 Wn.2d 654, 682 P.2d 883 (1984)	7
<u>State v. Dreewes</u> , 192 Wn.2d 812, 432 P.2d 795 (2019) .	7
<u>State v. Hayes</u> , 182 Wn.2d 556, 342 P.3d 1144 (2015) ...	6
<u>State v. Hiatt</u> , 187 Wash. 226, 60 P.2d 71 (1936).....	10
<u>State v. Hickman</u> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998) ...	3
<u>State v. Hinkley</u> , 52 Wn.2d 415, 325 P.2d 889 (1958) ...	10
<u>State v. Hugdahl</u> , 195 Wn.2d 319, 458 P.3d 760 (2020)	14
<u>State v. LeFaber</u> , 128 Wn.2d 896, 913 P.2d 369 (1996) ..	5
<u>State v. McKim</u> , 98 Wn.2d 111, 653 P.2d 1040 (1982)	6
<u>State v. Moe</u> , 174 Wash. 303, 24 P.2d 638 (1933)	9
<u>State v. Studd</u> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999)....	5
<u>State v. Teal</u> , 152 Wn.2d 333, 96 P.3d 974 (2004)	4
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015)....	7
<u>State v. Weaver</u> , 198 Wn.2d 459, 496 P.3d 1183 (2021) .	5
<u>State v. Willis</u> , 153 Wn.2d 366, 103 P.3d 1213 (2005) .	6, 7

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.01.030	10, 11
RCW 9A.08	11
RCW 9A.08.020.....	9, 11
RCW 9A.08.020(3)(a).....	11
RCW 9A.56.190.....	13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Legislative Counsel Judiciary Committee, <u>Revised</u> <u>Washington Criminal Code</u> (1970)	9, 10, 11
WPIC 10.51	6
